

CA NOS. 10-50219, 10-50264
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

CHARLES C. LYNCH,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

DC NO. CR 07-689-GW

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S *MCINTOSH* REPLY

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE GEORGE H. WU
United States District Judge

HILARY POTASHNER
Federal Public Defender
ALEXANDRA W. YATES
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-5059
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081
E-mail: Alexandra_Yates@fd.org

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant/
Cross-Appellee

CA NOS. 10-50219, 10-50264
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
v.
CHARLES C. LYNCH,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

DC NO. CR 07-689-GW

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S *MCINTOSH* REPLY

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee Charles C. Lynch, by and through counsel of record Deputy Federal Public Defender Alexandra W. Yates, replies to the government's opposition to his Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 12.1 Notice and Request for a *McIntosh* Remand or Relief.

Respectfully submitted,

HILARY POTASHNER
Federal Public Defender

DATED: April 24, 2017

By /s/ Alexandra W. Yates
ALEXANDRA W. YATES
Deputy Federal Public Defender

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant/
Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. This Court Can and Should Grant <i>McIntosh</i> Relief Regardless of Whether Rule 12.1 Applies	2
B. Mr. Lynch’s Motion To Enforce Congressional Legislation Is Both Prospective and Distinct from the Merits Case.....	8
1. Retroactivity Is a Red Herring	9
2. Mr. Lynch Does Not Seek Piecemeal Adjudication of His Case, But Enforcement of Entirely Separate Legislation	10
C. Dismissal Is an Appropriate Remedy; But Even if Not, That Does Not Mean Mr. Lynch Is Not Entitled to Relief.....	13
D. Mr. Lynch Satisfies <i>McIntosh</i> ’s Test for Compliance	19
1. The Government Fails To Address the State-Law Burden of Proof Entirely, Which Is Dispositive in This Case.....	19
2. Mr. Lynch’s Conduct Was Authorized by Then-Existing State Law, Which Is All the Rider and <i>McIntosh</i> Require	22
a. Mr. Lynch Always Argued That He Ran a Lawful Storefront Dispensary—A Position the District Court Recognized Has Potential Merit.....	22
b. Mr. Lynch’s Consistent Position Has Been That the 2008 Advisory Guidelines Are Irrelevant, and <i>McIntosh</i> Supports That Position	25
c. Mr. Lynch Complied With State Law	27
III. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESPage(s)**Federal Cases**

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983),.....	3
<i>Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. v. Peterson Products of San Mateo, Inc.</i> , 350 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1965)	8
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	2
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. V. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	15
<i>Crateo, Inc. v. Intermark, Inc.</i> , 536 F.2d 862 (9th Cir. 1976)	7
<i>Davis v. Yageo Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	16
<i>Garcia v. Teitler</i> , 443 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	21
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of Am. v. Donovan</i> , 746 F.2d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Jennings v. Woodford</i> , 290 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2
<i>Mayfield v. Woodford</i> , 270 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	18
<i>Olive v. Commissioner</i> , 792 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>In re Saxman</i> , 325 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 454 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1972)	8
<i>United States v. Loughner</i> , 672 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Munoz-Dela Rosa</i> , 495 F.2d 253 (9th Cir. 1974)	4
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 839 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2016)	13, 14
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	20, 21
 State Cases	
<i>People ex rel. City of Dana Point v. Holistic Health</i> , 213 Cal. App. 4th 1016 (2013)	30
<i>People v. Colvin</i> , 203 Cal. App. 4th 1029 (2012)	26, 28
<i>People v. Hochanadel</i> , 176 Cal. App. 4th 997 (2009)	27, 28
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 210 Cal. App. 4th 525 (2012)	28
<i>People v. Mentch</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 274 (2008)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESPage(s)

People v. Mitchell,
225 Cal. App. 4th 1189 (2014)29

People v. Urziceanu,
132 Cal. App. 4th 747 (2005)29

Docketed Cases

United States v. McIntosh,
CA No. 15-101176

Federal Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 22554

Fed. R. App. P. 48

Fed. R. App P. 12.11, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 654

Fed. R. Crim. P. 372, 7

C.D. Cal. Local Crim. R. 57-14

State Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.527

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.76528

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.77528

Other Authorities

160 Cong. Rec. H4968 (daily ed. May 29, 2014)..... 16-18

Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....29
